
 

Bart Grant (pro se)  
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Email: bgrant17@gmail.com 

 

Steven G. Maxfield (pro se)  

P.O. Box 179  

Kanosh, Utah 84637  
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Daniel Newby (pro se)  
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______________________________________________________________________________  

    

IN THE UTAH STATE SUPREME COURT   

______________________________________________________________________________  

  

  

STEVEN G. MAXFIELD (pro se)  

DANIEL NEWBY (pro se) 

BART GRANT (pro se) 

 

 

            Petitioner vs.  

    

GOVERNOR GARY R. HEBERT  

LT. GOVERNOR SPENCER COX  

DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS JUSTIN LEE 

SENATE PRESIDENT WAYNE L. 

NIEDERHAUSER 

SEN. LUZ ESCAMILLA  

SEN. JIM DABAKIS  

SEN. GENE DAVIS  

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

  

Motion for   

Emergency Relief  

  

  

Case: __________________  

    

  



 

SEN. JANI IWAMOTO  

SEN. KAREN MAYNE  

SEN. WAYNE A. HARPER  

SEN. DEIDRE M. HENDERSON  

SEN. BRIAN ZEHNDER  

SEN. LINCOLN FILLMORE  

SEN. HOWARD A. STEPHENSON  

SEN. DANIEL W. THATCHER  

SEN. JACOB L. ANDEREGG  

SEN. DANIEL HEMMERT  

SEN. KEITH GROVER  

SEN. CURTIS S. BRAMBLE  

SEN. PETER C. KNUDSON  

SEN. ANN MILLNER  

SEN. ALLEN M. CHRISTENSEN  

SEN. DAVID G. BUXTON  

SEN. JERRY W. STEVENSON  

SEN. J. STUART ADAMS  

SEN. TODD WEILER  

SEN. RALPH OKERLUND  

SEN. LYLE W. HILLYARD  

SEN. KEVIN T. VAN TASSELL  

SEN. DAVID P. HINKINS  

SEN. EVAN J. VICKERS  

SEN. DON L. IPSON  

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE GREGORY H. 

HUGHES  

REP. SCOTT D. SANDALL  

REP. JEFFERSON MOSS  

REP. VAL K. POTTER  

REP. EDWARD H. REDD  

REP. CASEY SNIDER  

REP. A. CORY MALOY  

REP. KYLE R. ANDERSEN  

REP. GAGE FROERER  

REP. JEREMY A. PETERSON  

REP. DIXON M. PITCHER  

REP. KELLY B. MILES  

REP. MIKE SCHULTZ  

REP. PAUL RAY  



 

REP. KARIANNE LISONBEE  

REP. BRAD R. WILSON  

REP. STEPHEN G. HANDY  

REP. STEWART E. BARLOW  

REP. TIMOTHY D. HAWKES  

REP. RAYMOND P. WARD  

REP. REBECCA P. EDWARDS  

REP. DOUGLAS V. SAGERS  

REP. SUSAN DUCKWORTH  

REP. SANDRA HOLLINS  

REP. REBECCA CHAVEZ-HOUCK  

REP. JOEL K. BRISCOE  

REP. ANGELA ROMERO  

REP. MICHAEL S. KENNEDY  

REP. BRIAN S. KING  

REP. LEE B. PERRY  

REP. MIKE WINDER  

REP. ELIZABETH WEIGHT  

REP. LAVAR CHRISTENSEN  

REP. CRAIG HALL  

REP. KAREN KWAN  

REP. MARK A. WHEATLEY  

REP. PATRICE M. ARENT  

REP. CAROL SPACKMAN MOSS  

REP. ERIC K. HUTCHINGS  

REP. JAMES A. DUNNIGAN  

REP. LYNN N. HEMINGWAY  

REP. DANIEL MCCAY  

REP. KIM F. COLEMAN  

REP. CHERYL K. ACTON  

REP. BRUCE R. CUTLER  

REP. STEVE ELIASON  

REP. MARIE H. POULSON  

REP. KEN IVORY  

REP. KEVEN J. STRATTON  

REP. ROBERT M. SPENDLOVE  

REP. SUSAN PULSIPHER  

REP. JOHN KNOTWELL  

REP. LOGAN WILDE  

REP. TIM QUINN  



 

REP. SCOTT H. CHEW  

REP. KAY J. CHRISTOFFERSON  

REP. BRIAN M. GREENE  

REP. DERRIN R. OWENS  

REP. VAL L. PETERSON  

REP. BRAD M. DAW  

REP. MARSHA JUDKINS  

REP. TRAVIS M. SEEGMILLER  

REP. ADAM ROBERTSON  

REP. NORMAN K. THURSTON  

REP. FRANCIS D. GIBSON  

REP. MICHAEL K. MCKELL  

REP. MARC K. ROBERTS  

REP. MERRILL F. NELSON  

REP. CHRISTINE F WATKINS  

REP. CARL R. ALBRECHT  

REP. BRADLEY G. LAST  

REP. JOHN R. WESTWOOD  

REP. MICHAEL E. NOEL  

REP. V. LOWRY SNOW  

REP. WALT BROOKS  

  

  Respondents.        

 

              

  

1. Comes now Steven G. Maxfield, Daniel Newby, Bart Grant  Utah registered voters, and 

hereby complains against Respondents, who are elected officials in the State of Utah, 

responsible for executive and legislative functions including safeguarding the peoples co 

equal right to legislate under Article VI, Section 1 of the Utah State Constitution  and seeks 

the extraordinary emergency relief as stated below.  

 

STATUTORY BASIS  

 



 

2. This action is brought pursuant to URAP 8A and 23C, in that Respondents as state officers 

have failed to comply with multiple provisions of the Utah Constitution and UCA 20A 

Chapter 7.    

3. The legislative scheme only allows 5 days for petitioners to submit a completed application 

to the Lieutenant Governor (“LG”).  The Application was submitted on December 3, 2018, 

and Rejected December 4, 2018.  

4. If this Court eventually finds the application was improperly rejected, and orders the LG to 

accept it, Petitioners only have 40 days from December 4, 2018, to garner over 114,000 

verified signatures to place the referendum on the November 2020 ballot. 

5. This action in separate from the Petition for Extraordinary Relief (Grant v Herbert ??) et  

      al Utah Supreme Court case No. _____. While the underlying cause of action remains the  

same, this action is specifically filled under URAP 8A and 23C (emergency relief). All 

arguments for cause of relief, as well as any applicable exhibits from above mentioned 

separate Petition for extraordinary relief, are hereby incorporated as they apply to this 

Petition for Emergency Relief.  

6. Under URAP 8A and 23C, Petitioners requests that the Respondents file all responses in 

compliance with subpart (d) within three days, and that this court make its decision as early 

as possible.  

  

JURISDICTIONAL BASIS  

  

5. This action is appropriately brought before the Utah Supreme Court pursuant to URAP 8A 

and 23C (emergency relief), based on Respondents’ failure to act on the application for 

referendum as required under UCA 20A-7-302, which also violates Utah State Constitution 

Article 1, Sections 1 and 17, Article VI, Section 1, the First Amendment to the Bill of Rights 



 

included in the United States Constitution, specifically the right to free elections and the right 

to petition government for a redress of grievances. As a registered voter, no other means is 

available to the Petitioners other than through an Extraordinary Writ before this Court.  

6. Under URAP 8A and 23C, Petitioners request that the Respondents file all responses in 

compliance with subpart (d) within three days and that this court make its decision as early as 

possible.  

7. Petitioners hereby state all respondents were served via electronic communication. 

 

RELIEF SOUGHT  

 

8.   Petitioners request this court for all equitable relief as soon as possible URAP 8A and 

23C, including, but not limited to, ordering Respondents to answer the complaint within 3 

days, and hearing and deciding the case as soon as possible.  

9.   Declaratory judgment and order that the special session violated a constitutionally-

protected right of the people. 

10. Order vacating HB 3001 6S. 

11. Order restoring Proposition 2, Utah Medical Cannabis Act, into full effect.  

12. Declaratory judgement that neither 20A-7-102(2) nor Utah Constitution Article VI, 

Section 1(2)(a)(i)(B) prohibits a referendum in response to a successful initiative.  

13. Order the LG to accept Petitioner's application for referendum.  

 

 

DECLARATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 78B-5-705  

  

 I declare under criminal penalty of the State of Utah that the foregoing is true and 



 

accurate to the best of my understanding and recollection, and do so swear.  

  

 

/S/ Bart Grant       Date: 12-10-2018 

Bart Grant, Petitioner  

 

/S/ Daniel Newby       Date: 12-10-2018 

Daniel Newby, Petitioner  

  

/S/ Steven G. Maxield       Date: 12-10-2018 

Steven G. Maxfield, Petitioner  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Certificate of Service  
  

I hereby certify that I, Steven G. Maxfield, hand delivered a true and correct copy 

of the above petition for an extraordinary writ of relief along with all exhibits to the 

following this 10th day of December, 2018.  

 

  

 /S/ Daniel Newby       Date: 12-10-2018 

Daniel Newby, Petitioner  

  

  



 

Respondents Served:  

 

The Office of Governor Gary R. Herbert 

350 North State Street, Suite 200 

PO Box 142220 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2220 

Phone: 801-538-1000 

Toll Free: 800-705-2464 

gherbert@utah.gov 

 

Lt. Governor Spencer Cox  

Office of the Lt. Governor   

Utah State Capitol Complex  

350 North State Street Suite 220  

Salt Lake City, UT  84114-2320  

scox@utah.gov  

 

Justin Lee  

Office of the Lt. Governor   

Utah State Capitol Complex  

350 North State Street Suite 220  

Salt Lake City, UT  84114-2320 

801-538-1041 

justinlee@utah.gov 

 

State Senate 

350 North State, Suite 320 

PO Box 145115 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114 

Telephone: (801) 538-1035 

http://senate.utah.gov 

 

House of Representatives 

350 North State, Suite 350 

PO Box 145030 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114 

Telephone: (801) 538-1029 

https://house.utah.gov 

mailto:gherbert@utah.gov
mailto:scox@utah.gov
mailto:justinlee@utah.gov
http://senate.utah.gov/
https://house.utah.gov/


 

 

 

Sen. Luz Escamilla lescamilla@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Jim Dabakis jdabakis@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Gene Davis gdavis@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Jani Iwamoto jiwamoto@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Karen Mayne kmayne@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Wayne A. Harper wharper@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Deidre M. Henderson dhenderson@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Brian Zehnder bzehnder@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Wayne L. Niederhauser wniederhauser@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Lincoln Fillmore lfillmore@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Howard 

A. 

Stephenson hstephenson@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Daniel W. Thatcher dthatcher@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Jacob L. Anderegg janderegg@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Daniel Hemmert dhemmert@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Keith Grover keithgrover@le.utah.gov 



 

Sen. Curtis S. Bramble curt@cbramble.com 

Sen. Peter C. Knudson pknudson@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Ann Millner amillner@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Allen M. Christensen achristensen@le.utah.gov 

Sen. David G. Buxton gbuxton@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Jerry W. Stevenson jwstevenson@le.utah.gov 

Sen. J. Stuart Adams jsadams@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Todd Weiler tweiler@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Ralph Okerlund rokerlund@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Lyle W. Hillyard lhillyard@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Kevin T. Van Tassell kvantassell@le.utah.gov 

Sen. David P. Hinkins dhinkins@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Evan J. Vickers evickers@le.utah.gov 

Sen. Don L. Ipson dipson@le.utah.gov 

 

Rep. Scott D. Sandall ssandall@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Jefferson Moss jeffersonmoss@le.utah.gov 



 

Rep. Val K. Potter valpotter@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Edward H. Redd eredd@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Casey Snider csnider@le.utah.gov 

Rep. A. Cory Maloy corymaloy@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Kyle R. Andersen kyleandersen@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Gage Froerer gfroerer@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Jeremy A. Peterson jeremyapeterson@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Dixon M. Pitcher dpitcher@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Kelly B. Miles kmiles@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Mike Schultz mikeschultz@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Paul Ray pray@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Karianne Lisonbee karilisonbee@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Brad R. Wilson bradwilson@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Stephen G. Handy stevehandy@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Stewart E. Barlow sbarlow@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Timothy D. Hawkes thawkes@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Raymond P. Ward rayward@le.utah.gov 



 

Rep. Rebecca P. Edwards beckyedwards@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Douglas V. Sagers dougsagers@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Susan Duckworth sduckworth@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Sandra Hollins shollins@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Rebecca Chavez-Houck rchouck@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Joel K. Briscoe jbriscoe@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Angela Romero angelaromero@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Michael S. Kennedy mikekennedy@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Brian S. King briansking@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Lee B. Perry leeperry@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Mike Winder mikewinder@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Elizabeth Weight elizabethweight@le.utah.gov 

Rep. LaVar Christensen lavarchristensen@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Craig Hall chall@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Karen Kwan kkwan@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Mark A. Wheatley markwheatley@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Patrice M. Arent parent@le.utah.gov 



 

Rep. Carol 

Spackman 

Moss csmoss@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Eric K. Hutchings ehutchings@le.utah.gov 

Rep. James A. Dunnigan jdunnigan@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Lynn N. Hemingway lhemingway@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Daniel McCay dmccay@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Kim F. Coleman kimcoleman@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Cheryl K. Acton cacton@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Bruce R. Cutler brucecutler@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Steve Eliason seliason@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Marie H. Poulson mariepoulson@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Ken Ivory kivory@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Keven J. Stratton kstratton@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Robert M. Spendlove rspendlove@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Susan Pulsipher susanpulsipher@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Gregory H. Hughes greghughes@le.utah.gov 

Rep. John Knotwell jknotwell@le.utah.gov 



 

Rep. Logan Wilde loganwilde@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Tim Quinn tquinn@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Scott H. Chew scottchew@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Kay J. Christofferson kchristofferson@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Brian M. Greene bgreene@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Derrin R. Owens derrinowens@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Val L. Peterson vpeterson@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Brad M. Daw bdaw@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Marsha Judkins mjudkins@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Travis M. Seegmiller tseegmiller@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Adam Robertson adamrobertson@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Norman K. Thurston normthurston64@gmail.com 

Rep. Francis D. Gibson fgibson@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Michael K. McKell mmckell@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Marc K. Roberts mroberts@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Merrill F. Nelson mnelson@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Christine F Watkins christinewatkins@le.utah.gov 



 

Rep. Carl R. Albrecht carlalbrecht@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Bradley G. Last blast@le.utah.gov 

Rep. John R. Westwood jwestwood@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Michael E. Noel mnoel@kanab.net 

Rep. V. Lowry Snow vlsnow@le.utah.gov 

Rep. Walt Brooks wbrooks@le.utah.gov 

 


